(in dollars)

Compensation cost under “fair value method” $   4,838 $   -

   For the three-month period

   ended March 31, 2009

 2007 Stock options 2004 Stock options

Weighted average fair value of options granted to

employees

$   10.95

   (in dollars)

$   17.4656

   (in dollars)

Compensation cost under “fair value method” $   12,874 $   -

(d) Pro forma information:

For the three-month

period ended

   March 31, 2010

For the three-month

period ended

   March 31, 2009

Net income Net income $  109,841  $  165,308

 Pro forma net

income  105,003   152,434

Basic earnings

 per share (EPS)

EPS   0.73  (in dollars)   1.13  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   0.69  (in dollars)   1.05  (in dollars)

Diluted earnings

 per share

EPS   0.70  (in dollars)   1.13  (in dollars)

 Pro forma EPS   0.67  (in dollars)   1.04  (in dollars)

 ～ 32 ～

(22) Personnel, depreciation and amortization expenses

  For the three-month period ended March 31, 2010
 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   23,995 $   227,170  $  251,165
  Labor and health insurances   1,445   16,293   17,738
  Pension   381   9,815   10,196
  Others   281   14,288   14,569
 $   26,102 $   267,566  $  293,668

Depreciation  $   13,974 $   16,222  $   30,196

Amortization  $   56,309 $   14,785  $   71,094

  For the three-month period ended March 31, 2009
 Operating costs Operating expenses   Total
Personnel expenses
  Salaries $   23,429 $   201,951  $  225,380
  Labor and health insurances   1,314   15,328   16,642
  Pension   277   9,155   9,432
  Others   278   15,178   15,456
 $   25,298 $   241,612  $  266,910
Depreciation  $   16,854 $   22,435  $   39,289

Amortization  $   40,926 $   15,438  $   56,364

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(1) Names and relationship of related parties

   Names of related parties   Relationship with the Company

Nexon Corporation (Nexon)  Note

Taiwan e-sports Co., Ltd.

Investee company accounted for under the

equity method

Gamania Cheer Up Foundation  Same chairman

Note: Nexon held more than 20% of the Company’s voting shares which were accounted for

under the equity method from December 2008 to June 23, 2009.  Thereafter, Nexon

disposed some of the Company’s shares, which resulted to the decrease in Nexon’s equity

interest in the Company to below 20%.  As Nexon had no ability to exercise significant